liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The risk is measured using sensitivity
analysis and cash flow forecasting.

Foreign currency revenues are partially hedged by foreign currency denominated expenses. The consolidated entity
does not have additional hedges against this risk.

The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the reporting date were as follows:

Assets Liabilities

Consolidated
2017

US$’000
2016

US$’000
2017

US$’000
2016

US$’000
Euros 2,109   5,214 (1,189) (6,524)
Australian  dollars 1,832 1,627 (50) (67)

3,941 6,841 (1,239) (6,591)

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of financial instruments held at statement of financial position date
by the consolidated entity to the movement in exchange rate of the US dollar to the Australian dollar and Euro, with
all other variables held constant. The 10% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year.

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk on financial instruments is as follows:

Consolidated
2017 % change

US$
strengthened

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
equity % change

US$ weakened
Effect on profit

after tax
Effect on

equity
AU$ 10% 121 121 - (130) (130)
EUR 10% 50 50 - (82) (82)

171 171 (212) (212)

Consolidated
2016 % change

US$
strengthened

Effect on profit
after tax

Effect on
equity % change

US$ weakened
Effect on profit

after tax
Effect on

equity
AU$ 10% 99 99 10% (121) (121)
EUR 10% (83) (83) 10% 102 102

16 16 (19) (19)

Price risk
The consolidated entity is not exposed to any significant price risk.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the consolidated entity’s financial position will be adversely affected by movements
in interest rates. Exposures arise predominantly from assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates as the
consolidated entity intends to hold fixed rate assets and liabilities to maturity.

51

30 June 2017Altium Limited | Notes to the financial statements

Altium_AnnualReport_2017.indd   51 9/28/17   7:00 PM

As at the reporting date, the consolidated entity had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding: